rer

pennsylvania o |
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH _ _ - : ;
(717) 783-1379 | S

November 16, 2010

Planned Parenthood Southeastern Pennsylvania (PPSP) -
8 South Wayne Street o _ -
‘West Chester, Pennsylvania' 19382

RE:  Planned Parenthood Southeastern Pennsylvania, Facility ID# 00208701

Dee: AR

" OnOctober 19,2010, an on-site survey was conducted'ait Planned Parenthood of
Southeastern PA located at 8 South Wayne Street, West Chester, PA 19382,

The survey revealed that the facility provided services in accordance with 28 Pa. Code
Chapter 29, Subchapter D, Ambulatory Gynecological Surgery in Hospitals and Clinics.
.~ Pursuant to section 313(a) of the MCARE Act 40 P.§. §1303.313(a), a medical facility
subject to MCARE Act is required to report to the Department and
a serious event within 24 hours after it confirms a serious event.

. Pursuant fo section 315(e) of the MCARE Act 40 P.S. §1303.315(e), the Planned
Patenthood of Southeastemn PA (PPSP) facility’s duty to report a serious event went 1nto effect

upon the (PPSP) facility submission of a Patient Safety Plan to the Department on March 9,

2007.

May 24, 2010 revealed the

Review of the PA—PSRS event submitted by the agency on .
' * andshould have been

report submission type was categorized as an "Infrastructure Failure
categorized as a "serious event", According to the facility's submitted event repors, "When
switching to a new form of Rh testing, validation testing was n¢ t.done. This would hajvc _
* involved doing the Rh tube test side by side with the slide test fo validate results". Acc.ol'dlllg to
the PA-PSRS event report, the event occurred on March 30, 2010 and the agency submitted the
_event report on May 24, 2010.(55 days later). Lo S | S :

_-Pemyiifaﬁia Department of Health Pl _ 'pszliqe Plaza, Suite A ¢ _.Harris‘burg,PA_m_M S

to the Patient Safety authority
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During the onsite survey on October 19, 2010, a review of the facility's recommendations

for System Improvement revealed steps the facility will be taking!to prevent recurrence ora -

 girmilar event in the fusure which included the following: "Rewrite of Lab policy to include

- detailed description of required validation testing whenever there is a change in lab test.
Information distributed to managers, who would be responsible for staff training. Staff training

_ records are placed in the Lab binder. Validation testing was instituted as soon as the problem
‘was identified. Patients were contacted who had testing on days prior to this. Patients have been
asked to return to repeat the test to confirm accuracy.” '

training manual on October 19,2010 approximately 1:30
taff members performing the validation tests were
no documentation to show all 35 affected patients
March 30, 2010. .

Based on review of the facility's
PM, there was no documentation to show s
trained by qualified personnel and there was
‘were followed up by the facility after receiving the facility's letter on

- Asarespltof the survey findings, you are required develop a corrective action within 10
calendars days from the date of this letter. Please submit your wriften corrective action plan to
the Department of Health, Division of Home Health 132 Kline Plaza, Suite A, Harrisburg, PA.
17104, along with evidence for a mechanism for monitoring. Thank you and your staff for the
tions, please feel free o contact

 consideration shown at the time of the survey. If you have ques
. h 7 at (717) 783-1379. :

]
3

Sincereb;,

- : I
‘ "D'iv“i_sion of Home Health

e Fii‘e
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p : Planned- Parenthood"

Southeastern Pennsylvania

Thursday, December 16, 2010

_Departfﬁeﬁf of Health
Division-of Home Hedlth -

Harrisburg Pa. 5[7104
RE: Facility ID #00238701 Pian of Correction

[.--_. -
| apologize for the deiay in prov:dmg this Plan of Correction. | had a death in n my famn!y whlch hindered
- my ability to get this to you in a timely manner.

- Enclosed you will find the Plan of Correction for our Locust St,, Philadelphia site, facility ID #00?38?01.
Included is the audit tool with which we will use to assess adherence to our policy for the monitoring of

patients in our recovery room.,

/ I have also enclosed a quality assurance plan for our West Chester site as an addendum to their
prewously submitted Plan of Correction related to Rh testing. '

M—ﬂeaﬁ&m&kﬁe%ﬁh%ﬁﬁﬁhﬁg—feﬁh&%&n&eu

Sincerely,




‘Laboratory
" Section XV-A-1
" Revised: Octobér 2010

= Microscopy skilt will be evaluated annually as part of the clinician’s Peer Revuew
*  Proficiency testing is completed three times a year by the Clinical Semces Coordinator
through the proficiency test provider. ‘
* - The same proficiency test is done as a-group activity twice annually at chmman
meetings
* Copies of individual clinician proficiency testing results are kept in the clinician’s HR file-
- and the Lab Binder

Profcnencv Testing Results
= When results are received from the test prowder they are given to or faxed to the
Laboratory Director for review and signature.
- = Once signed. they are returned to the office to which they belong and placed in the
Lab Binder. In the case of the Microscopy resuits, these are piaoed in the Clinical

Services Coordinator's HR file

‘ Xl. Quality Maintenance

When a new test is used, it must be used at the same time as the old test to provide
valldation of test results § Controls and testing must be

= Inthe event that procedures are not completed as set out in policy, the staff member
will receive remedial training and observation, a reassessment of skills i in 3 months,
and yearly reassessment thereafter if found to be proficient.

= Whenever discrepancies occur with patient testing.or controls, patient records must be

scrutinized to determlne whether there were any adverse effects

14 T
‘ PPSP Policy and Procedure Manual _
Conf' dent:a[ Property of Planned Parenthood® Southeastern Pennsylvanla_ _
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rr__jj Planned Parenthood
: Southeastern Pennsylvania

Serving Chestet, Delaware, Montgomery and Phitadelphia Counties )

. (' o . ,i\ I _‘ =
Department of Health
D‘ivision ofHome Health

: Harnsburg, Pa 17104

RE: Corrective Action Plan, Facility ID# 00208701

Cee i,

In response to your letter of November 16, 2010, the fo!lowmg is Planned Parenthood’s Pian of
Correctlon for the 2 items you sited.

> You wrote, “a medical facility subject to MCARE Act is required to report to the Department and
to the Patient Safety authority a serious event within 24 hours after it confirms a serigus event.”
Our PA-PSRS report was made on'May 24, 2010 because this was the date that we. received the
medical records from the hospital which confirmed what the patient reported. In addition, the
report was completed as an Infrastructure Failure because | was thinking in terms of root cause.
With further review, | can see where it could also have been considered a serious event. | have
included a copy of the definitions as outlined in PA PSRS I think vou WI[I agree there |s a
significant degree of ambiguity. ' -
Plan of Correction: '
. Correspondence with the PA~PSRS no Iater than December 15 to seek guidance on the
~ following:
1. Clarification of when confirmation of an event occurs given the all too frequent
- misrepresentation/misunderstanding by patients about what has transpired.
< - 2. Determining.report type when ambiguity exists
> 'Documentatlon to show that those performmg validation testing were trained by qualified
personnel.
¢ Immucor; the supplier of the Rh testproduct has done training with all of the staff on
November 1, 2010, with a follow-up on November 24, 2010. This documentatian is in
the Lab Binder, along with the documentation of patient contact. A copy |s |ncluded

with this plan.

Please let me know if you require anything further.

EE{:;;E\!"D B ' Sian‘-"‘"I"“
oy 2920 B

P& TERT oF H:J"‘TH
DNlScu\l Cr HGV.. hl:r-\LTH

1144° Locust Street-» Phlladelphia, PA s 19107:6797 « Phone @15)3 351-5500 o Fax (215) 351-5595.
PPSP@PPSP org *Www. VPTG o

‘ me‘c'»_rﬁcm " Zon and finianclal information of Planaed Pirenthood Southeasts iy b obtained froeh the Pe yivanis Degiromént of Sate ™
. B . byc.allmgholl-free ‘within Pennsyivanla; 1-500-732-0999 Reglsuauondosrmﬁnplyendomt - .
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Nov.24, 2010 1:44PH

| ﬁj Planned Parenthood’

Southesstetn Pennsylvania

STAEF TRAINING SIGN-IN SHEET

Name of Traiﬁiné: /(Z- \/\ (‘/%H LATAY

Name of Trainer:

o 9846 P 8

Center. §u-l/\) A—-

Staff St~

Staff Name & Titla » Plaase PRINT
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IMMUCOR
GAMMA,

™ Technical Services Report Form

1 4.0 Actions:

!\[' 4&.«: Pfhzfuﬁ-f P uM \}Qm lq(w "cm'l&-l _red blooectt y:
| sun as Cheex/r s shys 1 bc vhed bn tonbin [eacdint

— Cocrtant r"mamﬁ o o PUFPDCI ML&Swﬁftd
[ Anti-D ﬁRqr-w'f-- (' s 'h!ﬂ.-ur pahmﬁ dim‘w fed L(ag coll £__._h..__-..--‘(
/‘féffrm:‘ac. Mt.

' r&mfﬁ-{ @ « Neantiye I Hae An-!n P “Mf'f avd

U{Q-C‘ W .DA{"Q]"( weith ‘Aﬂf? D (mwn‘“ td;lm '{Z’ﬁ&,\q M'&M‘ﬁ’-
' 1"*(“@(‘

 J ’ wiher  Adty-D (2ot 05 wied, _
tlecenecils — Vtel 8% 4 nc_:Jm-!fuc Lonteof / £h m.m-hwj once
ey 2Y hes,_ac_ oo Clays e Antr-P ,rmqu s vsed

’z-{uoyzb jo

' i T/ NA ] s |
5.0 Relevant repbﬁa and alizachments are attached to T8. 046F1 '. ”
6.0 | Technical Suppoti has been nmhf ed of any |nc1dentat fi ndmgs!ertors while-on
-1 site. | N/]-
Performed by : —
. y ; 2eovido m

Date:

/f/zf//aﬂ 6

“{mmcor, jnc_.‘, ‘
Page 2of2 -

| Facility Representative: -

formTSO46F1 - . Rew.12/07/2000




IMMUCOR®
GAMMA,

Nov. 24. 2010 1:43PM

@

© o, Y40

Technical Services Report Form

r. 3

| Address: & Sogj; e tidayac ct.

Facility name: Jo {ﬂdﬂ(/l Foczathood

_uier Chestec PA 19282,

Date of visit - 24{ov2.0t0

{") / NA Initiais
11 | Trackwise history has been reviewed prior to the site '
vigit. ' N4
112 {The sﬂe visit dates have been commumcatedtothe ‘
1 camplaint initiator (if applicable). NA ]
‘123 | Equipment Serial number/NA
| Calileo N
Ech '
" N4
jesw NA
| Immuspin | | | NA
incubator O P2 incubator .00 ln@ubator block _ NA
24 | Purpose - Complaint (PRY#/NA ;00 ifeto_m_‘:ilamt(?ﬁ)#j'ﬂ#\
Training | Mt NA
Trou_ble,shooting‘ : BRI N d NA
Qbsenfatton ; : 7 NA W4
3.0 | Cbjectives: . '
Sibe yls:rf o chr&. ute o dabi- D RA- Hr w-&r»l gef
tggeats el e ﬂ_w—t—m
T 'z.mumw
" FormTS.046F1 _ ‘Rew. 12;'07]2009 immucer, inc. ©
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IMMUCOR) | o |
‘ : ~ Technical Services Rgport Form

" No. 9846

R

4

Facility name: P léﬂn;:{ fﬁ(én%hnad

Date of vigit: OINevZolp

~ Address: '§’-5ouj‘ﬁ 7 ulg%m@ Gt
st (B ese &
('\’) - / N A Initlalsr
1.1-| Trackwise history has been reviewed pﬁor to the s.-ite‘ :
.| visit. ' o NA
|72 The site visit dates have been commuricated fo the '
- | complaint initiator (if applicable). ' _ NA _
23 | Equipment = Serial number/NA
Galileo | 'JA
0 -
SW “NA
Immuspin A
Incubator - O0 P2 Incubator 0 Incubator block ‘ B Na :
2.4 | Purpose ' Complaint (PR) #/ NA | On=site Complaint (PR}-#/-NA
Training NA NA
T joti \
roul_a!eshoo. ng NA | e_.l‘\
Observation TNA 1A
3.0 | Objeciives: | _ _
Tenin fard e, Stadl.  pespec Tecloigos 5ish Aok D asd
: N : TR TR f,[ ( L . __J . - 7 .
Rev. 12/07/3008 = .~ [mmucor, Inc.

~ . Form TS.OA6FL

. Pagelof2 -




Nov. 24 2010 1:43PM

. NO, 4040 i

*  Technical ;Sen.?ices Report Form

| 4.0 Actions:

2,

-Hr L ontfol  feadeaf

A
Ttovided SFBawg B Plopee

&

(47,

YoarS 178 ﬁ?s"D 4 7
vardeys: Set Atdachryn t-

i

' ) I'NA' nitialg |

{ 6.0 | Relevant reports and atiachments are atiached to 15.046F1

/

1 6.0 | Technical Support-has- been notiﬁed.df-any incidental findings/errors while on

.

" FormTS.046F1

Ry

Rev. 12/07/2009

.| site. .
| Performed by : | . | bate:
: Ve w BI{NoUrCoIo
3Tty T - il : Date: A
7:Faf:a#lw_lfepresentatjv?._ T T T [" jt o

!mmﬁ(:or,.lnc; C
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